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Thomas Telford House, Sun Valley Business Park
winnall Close

Winchester

5023 OLB

01962 673 330
NFC Homes soilslimited.co.uk

Via email only: ssutherland@nfchomes.co.uk

8" July 2022
Our Ref.: 19623/LR/VICS
Dear Sandy

Re: Land adjacent to | St Helen Close, Cowley, Hillingdon UB8 3RS

Following presentation and acceptance of Soils Limited RMS and Appraisal Ref: 19160/RMS/LR dated
12" March 2021, Soils Limited have been further commissioned to provide validation and verification of
compliance with the RMS by the Client during the development of the site.

This validation and verification procedure undertaken in line with current UK guidance, follows the
methodology outlined in the initial RMS which is enclosed as Appendix 1 for reference. The RMS notes
specific reliance on the following documents produced by Soils Limited and to which reference should
be made to ensure continuity of process:

e Preliminary Investigation Report (Soils Limited, Report ref: 18255/PIR, November 2020)
e Main Investigation Report (Soils Limited, Report ref: 18255/MIR, December 2020)

The site location plan is noted in Appendix 1 within the RMS and in the above noted documents.

Remediation Strategy

The agreed Remediation Strategy was to comprise removal of unsuitable materials in identified high
risk garden areas and replacement to 450mm minimum depth with Subsoil and Certified Topsoil. Gas
and water risks requiring remediation had already been discounted, but a Discovery Strategy was to be
emplaced throughout the works.

Validation Requirements
These were noted on Page 3 of the RMS (19160/RMS/LR) and can be summarised as:

e Imported materials in garden areas to be proven to be sufficient thickness, suitable and fit
for purpose

e Certification to be acquired for all imported soil materials prior to importation to confirm
suitability

¢ Provision of summary and details of materials removed from and imported onto site

¢ Confirmation of any net changes in site levels as a result of development

o Confirm Discovery Strategy in place — if not acted upon a statement to this effect will be
required from the groundworker and/or developer or Client
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Evidence Provided

Details regarding thickness of emplacement have been provided by the Client in the form of
Photographs of each identified location (Plots 1-5) a selection of which are included for reference as
Appendix 2.

It is also noted, even though not specifically required by the RMS, geotextile sheet has been used to
provide an additional break layer for added protection, this was confirmed as being suitable and fit for
purpose by Soils Limited prior to installation.

The locations of the plots and emplacements are confirmed by the Horticultural Map approved by
Planning in Appendix 3, which also provides evidence of the dimensions of the garden areas.

The imported materials were approved by Soils Limited as being suitable and fit for purpose prior to
emplacement as noted in the certification provided in Appendix 4.

Topsoil was further specified in relation to procurement as requiring compliance with appropriate
British Standards, as noted on (and confirmed by) the Topsoil Delivery Tickets enclosed in Appendix 5.

Using the information provided on the Horticultural Map (Appendix 3), the landscaped areas total
224m? and the RMS required excavation to at least 0.45m in garden areas.

This therefore required a total of approximately 100m? of ground to be removed and therefore 100m? of
new topsoil to be imported and emplaced.

The removal tickets provided by the Client (Appendix 6) approximate to 100m? of material in ten loads.

These were legally disposed of as confirmed online (EA Licence register accessed July 2022) as
having been undertaken by competent and licenced contractors in accordance with current UK waste
guidance.

The Topsoil Delivery Tickets approximate to 131 tons of Topsoil which equates to roughly 0.75m per
ton or the equivalent of 100m?® of imported materials.

This data confirms the materials balance across the site resulting in no net change to site levels. As
such it can be confirmed that there have been no net level changes over the development.

A Discovery Strategy was emplaced during the entirety of the works and was not enacted as no
unexpected and/or deleterious materials were encountered.

Formal confirmation of this by the Client and the person responsible for implementation on site of this
policy and procedure is included as Appendix 7.

Soils Limited can also confirm that at no point during the development was it requested to provide
professional data for, or respond to, queries regarding potential or actual activation of the Discovery
Strategy.

Conclusions

On the basis of the information and evidence provided and its professional assessment of the same,
Soils Limited are of the opinion that the RMS (19160/RMS/LR) has been suitably and appropriately
complied with throughout the development in compliance with applicable UK legislation and guidance.

Soils Limited further consider that NFC Homes have provided sufficient evidence to establish and
confirm compliance with the specific points noted and agreed in the RMS, examples of which have
been included and provided as evidence in this report.
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Soils Limited therefore conclude, validate and verify that in their professional opinion, compliance with
the RMS has been achieved and that therefore no risk to previously identified receptors remains and
further that the extant Planning Condition requirements have been complied with entire and can
therefore be removed.

This report and the supporting evidence should be provided to the regulator to confirm compliance with
validation and verification requirements and remove the extant condition.

If you have any further questions or comments regarding the above, please contact the undersigned.

Yours sincerely

Christopher Swainston BSc (Hons), PGCE, FGS, CGeol, CLAire QP.
Principal Environmental Engineer

CS@soilslimited.co.uk

For and on behalf of Soils Limited

Appendix 1: Copy of RMS (19160/RMS/LR) dated 12" March 2021
Appendix 2: Example Emplacement Photographs

Appendix 3: Horticultural Map

Appendix 4: Topsoil Certification

Appendix 5: Topsoil Delivery Tickets

Appendix 6: Disposal Tickets

Appendix 7: Discovery Strategy Compliance Declaration
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Via email only: bnam@nfchomes.co.uk Winchester
5023 OLB
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12" March 2021 01962 673 330

soilshimited.co.uk

Our Ref.: 19160/RMS/LR
Dear Bho

Re: Land adjacent to | St Helen Close, Cowley, Hillingdon UB8 3RS
Following further comments from the regulator (Application Ref: 56865/APP/2020/459) in relation

to the above site and investigations to date undertaken by Soils Limited (ref: 18255/PIR and
18255/MIR and to which reference and reliance is assumed), Soils Limited was commissioned to
undertake an options appraisal with the Client and their advisors to confirm the remediation
strategy to be adopted in this case for presentation to the regulator for agreement.

Background
Following on from investigations at the site undertaken by Soils Limited, the Client has requested

presentation of an appraisal and strategy to resolve the potential issues to human health identified
in the reports in relation to a singular Lead exceedance in a proposed garden area. The report
(Soils Limited 18255/MIR dated December 2020) detailed several options that could be explored
to resolve this issue and the conclusions of the appraisal undertaken between the Client and their
advisors are detailed below.

Copies of the site Location Plan / Aerial Photograph with sample locations are enclosed for
reference:
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Appraisal
Various options were presented for discussion in the Soils Limited Report as noted, and following

presentation of that report and consideration of the options therein, a decision on the optimal
remediation methodology was agreed. It was determined by the Client and their advisors on
appraisal that the following issues and goals were of most significance in concluding their strategy.

Sustainability, Compliance with current guidance and regulations and Cost Effectiveness were
determined as the main goals of the appraisal process and the following items were considered
the key determinants in reaching their decision:

1. Lack of significant systematic risk (shallow depth 400mm single marginal exceedance in
one sample — Lead 231mg/kg)

2. Potential “Hotspots” of Lead and other deleterious materials may still be present in Made

Ground

Site relatively small and garden/green areas limited

4. Site clearance, levelling and foundation groundworks will require removal of materials as
wastes as part of the site MMP

5. The material to be removed is not defined hazardous as waste and could be re-used or
recycled on other sites

6. The extant material on site is probably not suitable as garden or growing material and
would not comply with UK Topsoil Standards or be in compliance with NHBC guidance for
garden areas

7. Garden soils should comprise 450m of clean suitable and fit for purpose verified, certified
and validated material to ensure compliance

8. As some materials will remain below hard standing but not present a significant risk — no
pathway to human health very low leachability — and materials are to be removed as
groundworks, no additional testing of final levels is considered necessary

9. In light of the shallow depth, planned removal and replacement and low levels noted, no
barrier is required (BRE guidance on cover system suggests < 300mm actually required if
subsoil remains)

10. The works will be subject to appropriate validation and verification on completion or during
the works as appropriate subject to compliance with appropriate remediation guidance

11. A Discovery Strategy will be emplaced during the works

w

Remediation Strategy Methodology
On the basis of the above considerations and appraisal, a strategy has been determined which

should achieve the noted goals. In summary, the proposed “remedial” works are to comprise:

¢ Removal of all materials in garden space and open areas (see Appendix A Garden and
open Space Locations) to a level of at least 450mm below the final ground level on
completion

o Materials below proposed hard standing and buildings will be removed as required during
groundworks to allow the development to proceed and levels retained

o A discovery strategy will be in place throughout the process and enacted where
appropriate

e Services will be appropriately protected in agreement with the appropriate regulator

e Suitable certified materials will be emplaced in all garden and open space areas to return
the site to level and be of (at least) 450mm in thickness/depth
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As required by current guidance, the above shall be subject to validation and verification to confirm
compliance. This will include but not necessarily be limited to:

¢ Imported materials in garden areas to be proven sufficient thickness, suitable and fit for
purpose by Client, regulator or third part as appropriate

e Certification to be acquired for all imported soil materials prior to importation to confirm
suitability

e Provision of summary and details of materials removed from and imported onto site
(required by MMP)

¢ Confirmation of any net changes in site levels as a result of development

¢ Confirm Discovery Strategy in place — if not acted upon a statement to this effect will be
required from the groundworker and/or developer or Client

o Presentation of a validation report to the regulator confirming all works undertaken as
agreed with appropriate evidence of compliance — photographs, documents, tickets, plans,
statements, certificates, etc.

The precise details regarding practical application of the above strategy and validation are not and
cannot be confirmed in terms of precise volumes to be removed and/or imported onto site, dates
on which these actions could occur, details regarding sources of or locations for disposal of
materials, number of validation samples to be taken, etc. As with all development works, this will
vary depending on any further specific material findings during groundworks, site plans,
instructions and any noted regulatory or guidance requirements.

However, these considerations will be recorded, detailed and discussed as part of the validation
and verification process in line with current guidance and in consultation with any and all
appropriate parties and regulators.

For imported materials as a guide, analysis should be once per 250m3 if the materials are well
known (i.e. pre-certified) and one for each separate source with a minimum of 3 samples. Analysis
should be for a general screening suite including typical contaminants as per the previous
investigations i.e. asbestos, metals, semi-metals and hydrocarbons. Materials shall be considered
suitable and fit for purpose by default if they do not exceed agreed screening values as
appropriate to the end use and as required by the regulator. Example screening values may
include the soil guideline values for residential with plant uptake as noted in the Soils Limited MIR
report 18255/MIR Appendix C.3.

If you have any further questions or comments regarding the above, please contact the
undersigned.

Yours sincerely

(SR
Christopher Swainston BSc (Hons), PGCE, FGS, CGeol, CLAire QP.
Principal Environmental Engineer
CS@soilslimited.co.uk
For and on behalf of Soils Limited
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Appendix A: Garden and Open Space Locations
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Appendix 2 Site Photographs
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Photo I: Plot I Depth Confirmation and Emplacement of Geotextile
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Photo 2: ‘ Plot 2 Depth Confirmation and Emplacment of Geotextile
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Photo 4: Iot 4 Depth Confirmaton an Emplacement of Geotetile
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Plot 5 Depth Confirmation and Emplacement of Geotextile




GRAVEL MARGIN

EXISTING 7\ A —— T~ | T | T i e
TREES

31.900 Brindle Permeable Concrete Block Paving
Tobermore Hydropave Pedesta (Ref to Image)
450 x 450mm Buff Concrete Paving Slabs
Tobermore Textured Flags (Refer to Image)
NT3 600 x 600mm Buff Concrete Paving Slabs

Tobermore Textured Flags (Refer to Image)

Tobermore Textured Flags Turf / Grass

Shrubs & Hedging

4

S1x24

TREE PROTECTION FENCING o

REFER TO ARBORICULTURAL Tree

IMPACT ASSESSMENT & S2x2
METHOD STATEMENT REPORT S6 x 2 L N7 |

DISABLED Existing Tree
ACCESS PATH

Boundary Type 1

Tobermore Hydropave Pedesta =m== === | 1100mm High Close Board Fence
Concrete Posts & Gravel Boards

Boundary Type 2
== m====| 1800mm High Close Board Fence
Concrete Posts & Gravel Boards

Fence Line & Gate

——

Electric Vehicle Charging Point - 5 x Passive
& Plots 1, 2 & 5 - Wall Mounted
Plots 3 & 4 - Post Mounted

Cycle Store - 2 x Cycles

DISABLED ' '
ACCESS PATH Bin Storage Area - 3 x Bins
B(B|B
S1x10
PROPOSED TREES:
NUMBER SPECIES STEM CIRCUMFERENCE

NT1 Malus x moerlandsii 'Profusion Improved' | 14 - 16cm
Crab Apple

NT2 Sorbus aucuparia 14 - 16cm
Rowan

O NT3 Acer x freemanii 14 - 16cm

'Autumn Blaze'

NT4 NT4 Amelanchier lamarckii 14 - 16cm
Z Juneberry
EXISTING &a
TREE J QD
(Dvé‘/ PROPOSED SHRUB BED PLANTING:
Sq
g:’;o NUMBER SPECIES POT SIZE DENSITY/m?
w % S1 Prunus lusitanica 3 ltrs 4
il(?é\EBIS_EEI)DATH LL/ S2 Cistus corbariensis 3 ltrs 4
S1x4 \l S3 Cyrtomium fortunei 3ltrs 4
S7x4 LU S4 Euonymus Emerald & Gold 3 ltrs 4
S9x4
t S5 Euonymus Gaiety 3 ltrs 4
LAMP POST S6 Lavandula grosso 3ltrs 4
31.890 A
S7 Lavendula stoechas 3 ltrs 4
% S8 Liriope muscari 3 ltrs 4
DISABLED
ACCESS PATH S9 Rosemary officinalis 3 ltrs 4
1:13 MAX RAMP
LENGTH 3000mm
31.520 BETWEEN LANDINGS
PN PN
NT1 ‘
S1x28
TIMBER
CLOSE BOARD|FENCE PANEL
S3x4
S5x4
EXISTING 1100mm HIGH CLOSE BOARD FENCE CONCRETE POSTS & GRAVEL BOARDS
TREE DISABLED

ACCESS PATH
1:13 MAX RAMP
LENGTH 3000mm
BETWEEN LANDINGS N N

S1x16

S2x4
S4 x4
S6 x4
S8 x4

Lol |
“““““ - . s SIS TIMBER
32.010 ] , XS CLOSE BOARD|FENCE PANEL
£ [ S

:M
— TREE PROTECTION FENCING

REFER TO ARBORICULTURAL
IMPACT ASSESSMENT &

METHOD STATEMENT REPORT

S1x16
‘— LAND NOT WITHIN TITLE 4
EXCLUDED FROM SITE NT2
1800mm HIGH CLOSE BOARD FENCE CONCRETE POSTS & GRAVEL BOARDS
EXISTING WALL MODIFIED (ADD 300mm TRELLIS TOP FENCING (WHERE REQUIRED BY SBD))
BOUNDARY FENCING DETAILS - Scale 1:20
ﬁ_——
0 1
Scale (m)
| _ _ -
[:::I :::] D 13.09.21 | Plot 1 boundary fence amended
C 19.08.21 | Levels as built floor slab
B 04.05.21 | NT1 & S1 amended
A 12.03.21 | Drawing coordinated
2 2 2 o
DOQR LOCK ® © ® Revisions
N muEn HASP & STAPLE Client
WITH PADLOCK NFC Homes Ltd.
S I'IMB/ER BOARDING TIMBER BOARDING TIMBER BOARDING
[ —— e ]
Project
. . : . Residential Development
Front Elevation Rear Elevation Side Elevation Land Adjacent to 1pSt Helen Close
Cowley
1950 Uxbridge
UB8 3RS
M Status
SHEFFIELD STAND Planning
—
D Date
= JQ;E 2021.03.11
[ [ 4
Scale Size
) 1:100 / 1:20 A1
—
ﬁ[/\_)L — ) Tite .
w i Site Plan - Landscape
—J) Number Revision
= 21.01-200
CYCLE STORE DETAILS - Scale 1:20 9 Monks Way | Reading | RG30 3DP
Plan
e a Tel 07495 529905
0 1
Scale (m)
This drawing is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without written authority.



Ridvan
Area Measurement
Shrubs
5.73 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Shrubs
11 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Shrubs
12.72 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Shrubs
2.69 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Shrubs
3.9 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Shrubs
10.34 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Shrubs
9.79 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Shrubs
10.32 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Turf
10.43 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Turf
31.31 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Turf
54.95 sq m

Ridvan
Area Measurement
Turf
60.84 sq m


&S eurofins

% Eurofins Chemtesf Ltd

B
Y

IIII|IIH|

IIIII|IIHI

. Depot Road
Newmarket
Lo 77ICERTS CB8 0AL
2183 HONITORING CEMTIFKATION SCHENE Tel: 01638 606070
Amended Report Email: info@chemtest.com
Report No.: 22-08133-2
Initial Date of Issue: 11-Mar-2022 Date of Re-Issue: 14-Mar-2022
Client Springbridge Direct Ltd
Client Address: Oxford Road
Denham
Middlesex
UB9 4DF
Contact(s): Bethan Morgan
Tom Hawkins
Project March Springbridge Yard
Quotation No.: Q22-26866 Date Received: 04-Mar-2022
Order No.: 120755 Date Instructed: 04-Mar-2022
No. of Samples: 2
Turnaround (Wkdays): 10 Results Due: 17-Mar-2022
Date Approved: 11-Mar-2022

Approved By:

Details: Stuart Henderson, Technical Manager
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Project: March Springbridge Yard

Results - Soil

Client: Springbridge Direct Ltd Chemtest Job No.:| 22-08133
Quotation No.: Q22-26866 Chemtest Sample ID.: 1384271
Order No.: 120755 Client Sample Ref . Topsail
Client Sample ID.: Top
Sample Type: SOIL
Date Sampled:| 02-Mar-2022
Asbestos Lab:| DURHAM
Determinand Accred. | SOP | Units | LOD
ACM Type U 2192 N/A -
e No Asbestos
Asbestos Identification U 2192 N/A
Detected
Moisture N 2030 % |0.020 14
Soil Colour N 2040 N/A Brown
Other Material N 2040 N/A Stones
Soil Texture N 2040 N/A Sand
Boron (Hot Water Soluble) M 2120 | mg/kg | 0.40 2.3
Cyanide (Total) M 2300 | mg/kg | 0.50 8.0
Arsenic M 2450 | mg/kg| 1.0 21
Cadmium M 2450 | mg/kg | 0.10 0.10
Chromium M 2450 [mg/kg| 1.0 10
Copper M 2450 | mg/kg | 0.50 9.8
Mercury M 2450 | mg/kg | 0.10 <0.10
Nickel M 2450 [ mg/kg | 0.50 10
Lead M 2450 [ mg/kg | 0.50 18
Selenium M 2450 | mg/kg | 0.20 <0.20
Zinc M 2450 [ mg/kg | 0.50 41
Chromium (Hexavalent) N 2490 [ mg/kg | 0.50 < 0.50
Aliphatic TPH >C5-C6 N 2680 |mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aliphatic TPH >C6-C8 N 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aliphatic TPH >C8-C10 M 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aliphatic TPH >C10-C12 M 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 14
Aliphatic TPH >C12-C16 M 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 56
Aliphatic TPH =C16-C21 M 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 21
Aliphatic TPH >C21-C35 M 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 180
Aliphatic TPH >C35-C44 N 2680 |mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Total Aliphatic Hydrocarbons N 2680 | mg/kg| 5.0 280
Aromatic TPH =C5-C7 N 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aromatic TPH >C7-C8 N 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aromatic TPH >C8-C10 M 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aromatic TPH >C10-C12 M 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aromatic TPH =C12-C16 M 2680 |mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aromatic TPH =C16-C21 U 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Aromatic TPH >C21-C35 M 2680 [mg/kg| 1.0 170
Aromatic TPH >C35-C44 N 2680 | mg/kg| 1.0 <1.0
Total Aromatic Hydrocarbons N 2680 |mg/kg| 5.0 170
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons N 2680 | mg/kg | 10.0 450
Maphthalene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
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Project: March Springbridge Yard

Results - Soil

Client: Springbridge Direct Ltd Chemtest Job No.:| 22-08133
Quotation No.: Q22-26866 Chemtest Sample ID.: 1384271
Order No.: 120755 Client Sample Ref . Topsail
Client Sample ID.: Top
Sample Type: SOIL
Date Sampled:| 02-Mar-2022
Asbestos Lab:| DURHAM
Determinand Accred. | SOP | Units | LOD
Acenaphthylene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Acenaphthene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Fluorene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Phenanthrene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Anthracene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 <0.010
Fluoranthene N 2700 [ mg/kg | 0.010 2.0
Pyrene N 2700 [ mg/kg | 0.010 1.5
Benzo[a]anthracene N 2700 [ mg/kg | 0.010 1.1
Chrysene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 2.3
Benzo|b]fluoranthene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Benzo[k]fluoranthene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Benzo[a]pyrene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)Pyrene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene N 2700 [ mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Benzo[g,h,i]jperylene N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.010 < 0.010
Total Of 16 PAH's N 2700 | mg/kg | 0.20 6.9
Benzene M 2760 | pgkg | 1.0 <1.0
Toluene M 2760 | pygkg | 1.0 <1.0
Ethylbenzene M 2760 | pgkg | 1.0 <1.0
m & p-Xylene M 2760 | ygkg | 1.0 <1.0
o-Xylene M 2760 [ yg/kg | 1.0 <1.0
Total Phenols M 2920 [ mg/kg | 0.10 <0.10
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Chemtest Job No.: 22-08133
Chemtest Sample ID.: 1384271
Client Sample Ref.: Topsoil
Sample Location:

Client Sample ID.: Top

Top Depth {m):

Bottom Depth (m):

Date Sampled; 02-Mar-2022
Time Sampled:

Results - Topsoil Report

BS3882:2015

Compliant with | Compliant with
Parameter Units Mmg::;':““ Result | Multipurpose | Specific Purpose
Range? (Y/N) Range? (Y/N)

Texture Acid [Low F |Calc.
Clay content %o 9.7
Silt content % 15
Sand content % 76
Soil texture class See Attached Chart SLandy YES

pam
Mass Loss on Ignition
Clay 5-20% 3.0-20
Clay 20.35% 5 020 5.7 YES YES| YES | YES
Stone Content % m/m
=2mm 0-30 6.7 YES
=20mm 0-10 < 0.020 YES
=50mm < 0.020 YES
Soil pH value 5.5-8.5 8.2 YES NO | YES | YES
Carbonate (Calcareous only) % <0.10 NO
Electrical Conductivity pSiem | If =>3300 do ESP 3300 YES
Available Nutrient Content
Mitrogen % =0.15 0.160 YES YES YES
Extractable phosphorus mg/l 16-140 56 YES YES| NO | YES
Extractable potassium ma/l 121-1500 780 YES YES YES
Extractable magnesium mag/l 51-600 83 YES YES YES
Carbon : Nitrogen Ratio =20:1 191 MN/A MAA L NA [ N/A
Exchangeable sodium Y% =15 11
Available Calcium ma/l 190
Available Sodium mg/l 210
Phytotoxic Contaminants (by soil pH) < 6.0 |6.0-7.0]>7.0
Zinc (Nitric Acid extract) mg/kg | <200| =200 [ <300 3 YES
Copper (Nitric Acid extract) mg/kg | <100| =135 [ <200 12 YES
Mickel (Nitric Acid extract) mg/lkg | <60 | <75 [<110 7.9 YES
Visible Contaminants % mm
=2mm =0.5 0.000 YES
..... of which plastics <0.25 0.000 YES
..... man-made sharps zero in 1kg 0.000 YES
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Topsoil: BS3882:2015
Texture Classification Chart

100

80
18 a2
10 ~ Sandy silt loﬁ Sitt loam
Sand \§and \ \ \, 100
100 90 85 80 70 60 55 50 45 40 30 20 10 0

% sand
Key
Area within which the texture of topsoil is required to fall

NOTE Examples of textural classification are as follows.

e  Soil A with 30% sand, 20% silt and 50% clay is in the “clay” textural class.

e  Soil B with 55% sand, 30% silt and 15% clay is in the “sandy loam” textural class.

e  Soil C with 45% sand, 50% silt and 5% clay is in the “sandy silt loam” textural class.

Permission to reproduce extracts from BS 3882:2015 is granted by BSI.
British Standards can be obtained in PDF or hard copy formats from the BSI online shop: www.bsigroup.com/Shop or by
contacting BSI Customer Services for hardcopies only: Tel: +44 (0)20 8996 9001, Email: cservices@bsigroup.com.
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Test Methods

SOP

Title

Parameters included

Method summary

2010

pH Value of Soils

pH

pH Meter

2020

Electrical Conductivity

Electrical conductivity (EC) of aqueous exiract
or calcium sulphate sclution for topsoil

Measurement of the electrical resistance of a
2:1 water/soil extract.

2030

Moisture and Stone Content of
Solls{Requirement of
MCERTS)

Maoisture content

Determination of moisture content of soil as a
percentage of its as received mass obtained at
=37°C,

Soil Description{Requirement of
MCERTS)

Soil dascription

As received soil is described based upon
BS5930

2115

Total Mitrogen in Soils

Mitrogen

Determination by elemental analyser

2120

Water Soluble Boron, Sulphate,
Magnesium & Chromium

Boron; Sulphate; Magnesium; Chromium

Agueous extraction / ICP-0ES

2192

Ashesios

Asbestos

Polarised light microscopy / Gravimetry

2260

Carbonate

Carbonate

Titration

2300

Cyanides & Thiocyanate in
Sails

Free (or easy liberatable) Cyanide; total
Cyanide; complex Cyanide, Thiccyanate

Allkaline extraction followed by colorimetric
determination using Automated Flow Injection
Analyser.

2400 | Cations Cations ICP-M3

2420 |Phosphate Phosphate Spectrophotometry - Discrete analyser
Metals, including: Arsenic; Barium; Beryllium;

2450 | Acid Soluble Metals in Soils Cadmium; Chromium; Cobalt; Copper; Lead;  |Acid digestion followad by determination of

Manganese; Mercury; Molybdenum; Nickel;
Selenium; Vanadium; Zinc

metals in extract by ICP-MS,

2480

Hexavalent Chromium in Sails

Chromium [W1]

Soil extracts are prepared by extracting dried
and ground soil samples into boiling water.
Chromium [V1] is determined by ‘Aquakem 6007
Discrete Analyser using 1,5-diphenylcarbazide.

Determination of the proportion by mass that is

2620 |LOI 440 LOI 440 Trommel Fines lost from a soll by lgnktion st 440°C.
Aliphatics: >C5-C8, >C6-CB,>CB-C10,
>C10-C12, >C12-C16, >C16-C21, >C21— . .

2680 |TPH A/A Split €35, >C35- CddAromalics: >C5-C7, >C7-ca, |Dichioromethans extraction / GCxGC FID

=CE—C10, =C10-C12, =C12-C16, =C16- C21,
=C21- €35, »C35- C44

detection

2700

Speciated Polynuclear
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)
in Soil by GC-FID

Acenaphthene; Acenaphthylens; Anthracens;
Benzo[a]Anthracene; Benzo[a]Pyrene;
Benzo[b]Flucranthene; Benzo[ghi]Perylene,
Benzo[k]Fluoranthena; Chrysens;
Dibenz[ah]Anthracens; Fluoranthene; Fluorena;
Indenao[123cd)Pyrene; Maphthalene;
FPhenanthrene; Pyrens

Dichloromethane extraction / GC-FID {GC-FID
datection is non-selective and can be subject to
interference from co-eluting compounds)

2760

Waolatile Organic Compounds
(WOCs) in Soils by Headspace
GC-MS

Yolatile organic compounds, including BTEX,
and halogenated Aliphatic/Aromatics. (of.
USEPA Method 8260 please refer to LKAS
schedule

Automated headspace gas chromatographic
(GC) analysis of a soil sample, as received,
with mass spectrometric (MS) detection of
volatile organic compounds,

2920

Phenols in Soils by HPLC

Phenolic compounds including Resorcinol,
Phenal, Methylphanols, Dimethylphenals, 1-
Maphthol and TrimethylphenolsMote:
chlorophenols are excluded.

60:40 methanol'water mixture extraction,
followad by HPLC determination using
electrochemical detection.
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Report Information

Key

w Z = C

SN

IS
u/s
N/E

SOP
LOD

Sample

UKAS accredited
MCERTS and UKAS accredited
Unaccredited

This analysis has been subcontracted to a UKAS accredited laboratory that is accredited for
this analysis

This analysis has been subcontracted to a UKAS accredited laboratory that is not accredited
for this analysis

This analysis has been subcontracted to an unaccredited laboratory

Insufficient Sample

Unsuitable Sample

not evaluated

"less than"

"greater than"

Standard operating procedure

Limit of detection

Comments or interpretations are beyond the scope of UKAS accreditation

The results relate only to the items tested

Uncertainty of measurement for the determinands tested are available upon request
None of the results in this report have been recovery corrected

All results are expressed on a dry weight basis

The following tests were analysed on samples as received and the results subsequently
corrected to a dry weight basis TPH, BTEX, VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, Phenols

For all other tests the samples were dried at < 37°C prior to analysis
All Asbestos testing is performed at the indicated laboratory
Issue numbers are sequential starting with 1 all subsequent reports are incremented by 1

Deviation Codes

Sample

A - Date of sampling not supplied

B - Sample age exceeds stability time (sampling to extraction)
C - Sample not received in appropriate containers

D - Broken Container

E - Insufficient Sample (Applies to LOI in Trommel Fines Only)

Retention and Disposal

All soil samples will be retained for a period of 30 days from the date of receipt
All water samples will be retained for 14 days from the date of receipt
Charges may apply to extended sample storage

If you require extended retention of samples, please email your requirements to:

customerservices@chemtest.com
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Appendix 5 Topsoil Import Tickets
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REIS GRAB HIRE LTD

1378 Roundwood Road, Londen NW10 9UE @
Telephone 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590
Registered Waste Carrier, CEADWAC Carrier No. CBDU94091

o
LORRY INFORMATION © CONTRACT NO. 8582
Registration: {9 UK [} Grab [] Tipper [] Bin
CUSTOMER DETAILS (PRODUCER) ALL HIRES ARE SUBJECT TO CPA TERMS & CONDITIONS
On behalf of: J 7 * ( (& Pl Date: O ‘

Site address: | 7 L : K 4

Time on site: Time off site: [] Waiting time [] Cancelled job
DESCRIPTION OF WASTE °

[1 Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [] Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07

[] Tormaoe/Bitumen EWC 17.03.02 [] Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04

(1 Other peass ety oo LK A A BN o e

[ ] Materials Delivery ..o S 000 ool

Quantity , 8 Wheel load [ ] Weight ....co......... Tonnes Waste is [ | Loose [ ] Other ...
ROLONOF BINS CASH RECEIVED

[J20yd [J40yd [JDel [JEx [EColl  Amount:

I certify that the above particulars are true and relote to the waste being conveyed or disposed of, or materials being delivered,
in pursugnce of the sola. | om oware of and occept the conditions detailed an this note. By signing below | confirm that | have
fulfilied my duty to apply the waoste hierarchy as required by Regulation 12 of the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011,

Customer name: &l 4t Driver name: (140 A

Customer signature: e A A Driver signature:

DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT [ Haulage only

Site name: Ticket Mo:

Site address: [] Ticket Attached

[ Waste management license no: [] Exempt from license

Disposer signature: Date:

L. Accounts 2. Customer 3. Keep In Book 4. Tip

i S S P ALIRG R cal S R ¥



REIS GRAB HIRE LTD

137B Roundwood Road, London NW10 9UL :
Telephone 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590
Registered Waste Carrier, CEADWAC Carrier No. CBDU94091

LORRY INFORMATION CONYRACT NO. 8 5 8 5
Registration: T O G & ; Grab [] Tipper [} Bin
CUSTOMER DETAILS (FRODUCER) ALL HIRES ARE SUBJECT TO CPA TERMS & CONDITIONS
Oy behaifoh N (O ¢ ¢ Date: /1) [ L& 5

Site address: [/ roH ol Y {\, LOOE S
Time on site: Time off site: [] Waiting time [] Cancelled job

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE

] Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [[] Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07

[l Tormoc/Biturmen EWC 17.03.02 . [] Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04
: £ 7 e

[ & & (} AL/ £ &
D Other [Plensa Specifyl ... ... vavasecercninoactaeannennarnsrnnns : ........... ﬁ;.y.'.:ux;( ........ BWC i sn il
[ Materials Delivery ..o, Gllernt Rt e e
Quantity [ ] 8 Wheel load [] Weight ............... Tonnes Waste is [ | Loose [] Other ... ..
ROLONOF BINS CASH RECEIVED

[120yd []40yd [dbel [JBc BToll  Amount:

I certify that the above particulars are frue and relote to the waste being conveyed or disposed of, or materials being delivered,
in pursunnce of the sola. | em aware of and occept the conditions detfailed an this note. By signing below | confirm thal | have
tulfilled my duty to apply the woste hierarchy as reguired by Regulotion 12 of the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011,

Customer name: A, 1 - | Driver name: t~ A Az
Customer signature: = Driver signature: ;
W4, %y Y{/ 7as ,:’

DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT » 2 ol
Site name: e r Ticket Mo: ;

Site address: » [] Ticket Attached
L] Waste management license no: [] Exempt from licerse
Disposer signature: ; : Date: ‘

1. Accounts 2. Customer 3. Keep In Book 4. Tip




i 37B Roundwood &oad London NW 10 9{} 7 e ‘
Telephone 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590 7
Regxstexed Waste Camer, CEADWAC Carrier No. CB,DU94091

LORRY INFORMATION | CONTRACT NO.

7 : f/l ’7> 71 L
- Registration: oS S _,:( . Tab : e

~ cus \a DETA!LS (FRODUCER)
On behalf of J
Sﬁﬁ"address: ’ h:_’ ¢

. Time on site:

DESCRIFTION OF WASTE . _

[ sil & sio‘nes EWC 17.05.04

\}\»\ ) .
ROLONOF BINS x : 'l\;/ x ﬁ)’ 4 o CASH RECEIVED
- [J20yd [J40yd /EfDel ﬁExc Coll Amount

e 3 z . \11 :
I cerhfy that the obove porticulars are true and &ute to the wasw con: & d

in pursuence of the sala. | am aware of and- &Ep* the condmgns deh:ﬂhd on this raf
| fulfilled my du‘ty to apply the waste hnernrchx ‘as requu‘ed by uldlon !"2 of fhnxa

Cﬁslnmer name: },, -*'! H _%?H = :g.: (

: Customers;
e ;e@:;w

gning below | ¢ .gni»rm )ho&,
dnd and Wﬂ’ks} Rﬁgui

N i

A it




REIS GRAB HIRE LTD

137B Roundwood Road, London NW10 9UL
Telephone 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590
Registered Waste Carrier, CEADWAC Carrier No. CBDU94091

(@)
LORRY INFORMATION . CONTRACT NO. (s ] 5 8 6
Registration: ~ j 1 ic( [} Grab [] Tipper [ ] Bin
CUSTOMER DETAILS (PRODUCER) ALL HIRES ARE SUBJECT TO CPA TERMS & CONDITIONS

On behalf of: L 4 5 O ES Date: ||

Site address:

Time on site: Time off site: [[] Waiting time [ Cancelled jcb

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE

[[] Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [l Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07

] Tormaoc/Bitumen EWC 17.03.02 [l Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04

L] Other Pl sach o A s - BWC et

(] Materials Delivery ..o, Sl OB ceiie vt il e A

Guantity Mﬁ 8 Wheel load [] Weight ...... ........ Tonnes Waste is [ ] Loose [] Other ... ‘
ROLONOF BINS CASH RECEIVED

- [J20yd [J40wd D Del []Exc [] Coll Arount:

I tertify that the above particulars are frue and relote to the waste being conveyed ar disposed of, or materials being delivered,
in pursucnce of the sole. | am aware of and accept the conditions detailed an this note. By signing below | confirm that | have
fulfilled my duty to apply the waste hierarchy as required by Regulation 12 of tha Waste [England and Wales) Regulations 2011,

Customer name: rs w Driver name:

4§

Customer signature: i Driver signature:

DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT ' [ Haulage only
Sife name: : o Ticket No:

Site address: [] Ticket Attached
L] Waste management license no: [] Exempt from license
Disposer signature: . s Date: :

Fes

1. Accounts 2. Customer 3. Keep In Book 4. Tip




" REIS GRAB HIRE LTD

137B Roundwood Road, London NW10 9UL
Telephone 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590
Registered Waste Carrier, CEADWAC Carrier No. CBDU94091

LORRY INFORMATION CONTRACT NO. 8 5 9 4
Registration: f £ /K f:];-Gmb [] Tipper [] Bin
CUSTOMER DETAILS (PRODUCER) : ALL HIRES ARE SUBJECT TO CPA TERMS & CONDITIONS
Onbehattof: [\ L0 LI MES pote: ([ [ 10OL 2
§ e ST R L f_ LOS & vy F 3 e
Time on site: Time off site: [[] Waiting time [] Cancelled job

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE

[1 Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [] Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07

1 Tormoc/Bitumen EWC 17.03.02 [[] Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04

[] Other pisoe speciti t BWE e

] Materials Delivery SIC coc;e ......................................

Quantity 8 Wheel load [ ] Weight ...... ........ Tonnes Waste is [ | Loose [ ] Other ...
ROLONOF BINS CASH RECEIVED

[120yd []40yd [JDet []Exc I Coll Armalnt:

| certify that the above particulars are true and relote to the waste being conveyed or disposed of, or materials being delivered,
in pursuonce of the sole. | am aware of and occept the conditions detailed on this note. By signing below | confinm that | have
fulfilled my duty to apply the woste hierarchy os required by Regulation 12 of the Waste (England ond Wales) Regulations 2071,

Customer name: Driver name: 2

Customer signature: L Driver signature: ”

DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT i Houlage only
SitAe name: Ticket Mo:

Site oddress: PO 7 00 g </ g ﬁ [ Ticket Attached
L1 Waoste management iicen;e no: [] Exempt from license
Disposer signature: ' Date: .

1. Accounts 2. Customer 3. Keep In Book 4. Tip




REIS GRAB HIRE LTD

137B Roundwood Road, London NW10 9UL =
Telephone 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590
Registered Waste Carrier, CEADWAC Carrier No. CBDU94091

LORRY INFORMATION = : CO'&TRACT. NO. 8 5 8 O
Registration: / L [C}Grab [ ] Tipper [] Bin
CUSTOMER DETAILS (PRODUCER] ALL HIRES ARE SUBJECT TO CPA TERMS & CONDITIONS
On behalf of: [~ & ¢ HOIES ooe: (O ¢ 203 3
Site address: ( ELé ’ & ~ Ses
Time on site: Time off site: [] Waiting time [] Cancelled job

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE

[[] Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [] Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07

1 Tormac/Bitumen EWC 17.03.02 ’ [[] Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04

[0 Other prease specity ........ EALR ORI e s BWE |- e

] Materials Delivery .........cocooovovviioe, ST code ot EoE e

Quantity EB Wheel load [ ] Weight ...... ........ Tonnes Waste is [ | Loose [ ] Other ...
ROLONOF BINS CASH RECEIVED

[120yd []40yd C1Del []Exc Q Colll  Amount:

| certify that the above particulars are true and relote to the waste being conveyed or disposed af, or materials being delivered,
in pursuance of the sale. | am aware of and accept the conditions detailed an this note. By signing below | confirm that | have
fultilied my duty to apply the waste hierarchy as required by Regulation 12 of the Waste [England and Wales) Regulations 2011,

Customer name: A1HR ¢ - | Driver name: ./ 4 J At
Customer signature:. i Driver signature: {
} v ;

DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT L] Haulage only

Site name: e Tvi'ckef Moz e -

Site address: [] Ticket Attached
- [] Waste management license no: [] Exempt from license

Disposer signature: ' Date:

L Acoounts 7 Gustomer 3. Keep In Boolcd Tip -,

G de i

N



REIS GRAB HIRE LTD

137B Roundwood Road, London NW10 SUL
Telephone 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590
Registered Waste Carner CEADWAC Carrier No. CBDU94091

LORRY INFORMATION CONTRACT NO. 1.5 8 6 D 6
Registration: : [] Grab [] Tipper [] Bin
CUSTOMER DETAILS (PRODUCER) ALL HIRES ARE SUBJECT TO CPA TERMS & CONDITIONS
On behalf of: '% Date:

Site address:

Time on site: Time off site: [] Waiting time [] Cancelled job

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE

[] Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [[] Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07

1 Termac/Bitumen EWC 17.03.02 [ Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04

[0 Other (pieose specity ........oo..ooocoeperreeesi i ey ool BWGE O i

[] Materials Delivery : Slc ;:ode .....................................

Quantity _E] 8 Wheel load [] Weight ...... f Tonnes Waste is [ ] Loose [} Other ...
ROLONOF BINS CASH RECEIVED

[J20yd []40yd [IDel [JExc [ACToll  Amount:

I cerfify that the above particulars are frue and relote to the waste being conveyed or disposed of, or materials being delivered,
in pursuonce of the sole. | am oware of and accept the conditions detailed an this nole. By signing below | confirm thet | have
fulfilled my. duty to apply the waste hierarchy as required by Regulation 12 of the Waste (England and Waeles) Regulations 2011.

Customer name: \ Driver name:

Customer signature: : Driver signature:

DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT U Haulage only

Site name: Ticket No:

Site address: [] Ticket Attached

{1 Waste management license no: [] Exempt from license

Disposer signature: Date:

1. Accounts 2. Customer 3. Keep In Book 4. Tip



:
4
!

REIS GRAB HIRE LTD

137B Roundwood Road, London NW10 9UL
Telephone 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590.
Registered Waste Carner, CEADWAC Carrier No CBDU94091

oOC4
LORRY INFORMATION - CONTRACT NO. P 10 ¢ Vo4
Registration: 91 k(7 [} Grab [] Tipper [} Bin
CUSTOMER DETAILS (PRODUCER) ALL HIRES ARE SUBJECT TO CPA TERMS & CONDITIONS
On behalf of: N F H o M ES Date: | : J v
Site address: : :
Time on site: Time off site: [[] Waiting time [ | Cancelled job
DESCRIPTION OF WASTE
[1 Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [] Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07
1 Tormac/Bitumen EWC 17.03.02 [[] Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04
[ Other (piease specityl ...l S a Bt o SN BWE Lol e e
] Materials Delivery ..o, SIC COUE voreeerreeeeereeieeeraeenvanmn i
Quantity |jj,8 Wheel load [ ] Weight ............... Tonnes Waoste is [ ] Loose [} Other ...
ROLONOF BINS CASH RECEIVED

[]20yd [] 40 vd (I Del []Exc [BColl  Amount:

I certify that the above particulars are true and relote to the waste being conveyed or disposed of, or materials being delivered,
in pursucnce of the sole. | am oware of and oceept the conditions detailed an this note. By signing below | confirm thot | have
fulfilied my duty to apply the waste hierarchy as required by Regulation 12 of the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011.

7 A

Customer name: Driver name: £ f4 A a i " w

Customer signature: Driver signature:

= . i
DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT [ Haulage only
Sit'e name: ’ i Tickef Moz ' =
Site address: [7] Ticket Attached
1] Waoste management license no: [[] Exempt from license
Disposer signature: o i Date: :

i Accounts 2 Customer 3 Keep In Book 4. Tlp




ALl o M e

REIS Gj T

555 GRAB HIRE LTD
Roundwood Road, London Nw g UL

T(‘]epho 3
Phone 020 8459 1475. Mobile 0795,
Registered Waste Carrier. CEADWA %/ 9590

Carrie N
LORRY INFORMATION CONTRACT RGO CBDU9409]

i S NS LY e 7547 ;

ot B R 2 L T
CUSTOMER DETAILS (PRODUCER) ALL < S oy ey D b‘"—
On behalf of: +f = = 7 - IRES ARE sUBECT To CPA TEmsas &

Site address: u lbgg_g S =~ ;T‘W /“ &S T
= e T Nfcn/.é./‘ > %
1 He- ’\v T o S - as g .
sl !‘) 2 Z' &ﬂ_“b‘ _{5 i )h) [_] Waiting time [~ ] Concelled job

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE

D/Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [] Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07
[0 Termoc/Bitumen EWC 17.03.02 [J Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04

(L) SOther Peem sedh) =,/ e EWC

() & Materials Delivery .2 o s e g 2 2. I Ol e

(_Dinrm_y;::MWhool |;oq E]_w-agm"..............:.j‘_onnes : Waste s (7] Loose [ ) O\ho:—

ROLONOF BINS CASH RECEWED

[]20yd [}%0yd [(Joel [ Exc ] Coll  Amount: phe

I certify that the above particulars are true and relote o the waste being conveyed or disposed ol, or materials being ::l:v;::.

in pursuance of the sale. | am aware of and occept tha conditions detoiled on this note. By signing below | confirm th -
fulfilled my duty to apply the waste hierarchy as required by Regulation 12 of the Waosle (England and Waoles) Regulations 201 1.

Customer name: 3 E /(_{( ( 4 /\/ Driver name: FV (7),‘/ ({b/

Driver signature:

Customer signature: v~ .

/l
DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT (/ () Haulage only

Ticket Mo: g ! .
Site oddress: - - - . Ti.ckof Gisinlsy ..
A | Waste management license no: , : ey, D Exen)!)' from b :

Site name:

Disposer signature: , !




_REIS GRAB HIRE LTD

137B Roundwood Road, London NW10 9UL
Teiephon*’ 020 8459 1475, Mobile 07951 179590 . :
Registered Waste Carrier, CEADWAC Carriex No. CBDU94091

LORRY INFORMATION : CONTMC&NO. 5 : 8 4 4 8 :
Registrafion: 1IFURA : A Grab [] Tipper []Bin
CUSTOMER DETAILS (PRODUCER) ALL HIRES ARE SUBJECT TO CPA TERMS & CONDITIONS
On behalf of: : f‘\f {_ﬁ {\ 67y i, Date: %,_—\&,} “::‘ \}}“a :
; cil. DA L i A Sy I oo
Site cdfiress: v’&w}(}_} XD e L i &; o ;H,;_f”'; f‘”’«& 7 :
_ Time on site: g n : Time off site: 4],{-; 3 ~3~)»§
DESCRH’TION OF VXAS.TE
Soil & Stones EWC 17.05.04 [[] Clean Hardcore EWC 17.01.07
i [l Tarmac/Biturmen EWC 17.(\)3.02}. [[] Mixed Construction Waste EWC 17.09.04
: =[] e r o PR . T N
- L SIC code
{ e s Tonnes
- ROLONOF BINS - CASHRECENVED ™~ td
[]20yd 40 yd Elpel P b ] Coll . Amount ]

<

I certify that the above pgrticulars are true and relote to the waste being conveyed or disposed of, or materials being delivered,
-} in pursuance of the sole. {cm aware of and occept the conditions detailed on this nole. By signing below | confirm thai | have
fulfilled my duty to apply thg.w_os!e huemrchy as requu’ed by Reguiation 12 of the Waste rEwglund and Waoles| Regulations 2017,

Customer name: ~.| M K ( Driver name:/ i fva /ﬁ 5‘}»
Customer signoture: “__ : Driver signature: ;;' ,f
DISPOSAL / TRANSFER POINT St i 5:E] Haislage-only
Site name: ok Ticket Mo : =
t Site address: : % : [] Ticket Attached
L] Waste management ficense no: i - : ] Exempt from license

~ Disposer signature:

1 Accaunts 2 Customer 2 I\eep In Book 4. Ti ;

PO S R



Chris Swainston Esq, Principal Environmental Engineer,

Soils Limited,

Sun Valley Business Park,

Winnall Close,

Winchester,

SO23 OLB. 1%t July, 2022

By Email Only

Dear Chris,

Re: Land Adjacent to 1 St Helen Close, Cowley, Hillingdon, UB8 3RS — Discovery Strategy

| am writing with regards the above site of five houses, which we have recently build under Planning Application
56865/APP/2020/459.

This letter provides confirmation that NFC Homes Limited undertook a Discovery Strategy throughout the
construction works. Inspections of the works were undertaken daily throughout by our Site Manager, Adrian
Cristea, and no unexpected contamination was discovered at any stage.

If you require any further information, please do get in touch.

Yours sincerely,

7
Sandy Sutherland,

Director,
NFC Homes Limited

Co Reg. No. 06801351

NFC Homes

78, Pall Mall, London,

SW1Y 5ES

Tel: 020 3709 8000

Fax: 020 3170 5909

Email: info@nfchomes.co.uk
www.nfchomes.co.uk

s\IDER - —_—
Incorporated in England & Wales. N '* B C 'I\ ‘Pt jf;?q)ﬂ K
Registered Office: 78, Pall Mall, London, SW1Y 5ES 4 partner o PATINER o \gwewswseny)

o N
Subject to contract unless otherwise stated. LABC J\"sr‘z:,u:":'




